

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA;
AND CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLINT BOLICK
JAMES M. MANLEY*
JARED BLANCHARD
**Counsel of Record*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
P: (602) 462-5000/F: (602) 256-7045
cbolick@goldwaterinstitute.org
jmanley@goldwaterinstitute.org
jblanchard@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REVISITING <i>ABOOD</i> WILL NOT HAVE THE DIRE CONSEQUENCES OFTEN WARNED OF BY MANDATORY BAR ASSOCIATIONS AND OTHER VESTED SPECIAL INTERESTS	4
A. Eighteen states already regulate attorneys without impinging upon First Amendment rights	4
B. The continued failure of mandatory state bar associations to comply with <i>Keller</i> has led to a flood of litigation with no end in sight	7
II. “OPT-OUT” PROCEDURES UNDERMINE THE <i>HUDSON/KELLER</i> SAFEGUARDS ...	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	8
<i>Fleck v. McDonald, et al.</i> , 1:15-cv-00013-DLH-CSM (D.N.D. filed February 3, 2015).....	1, 10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	4, 5
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , 286 Neb. 1018 (2013).....	5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	6
<i>Lautenbaugh v. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n</i> , 2012 WL 6086913 (D. Neb. Dec. 6, 2012).....	9
<i>Popejoy v. New Mexico Bd. of Bar Comm'rs</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1422 (D.N.M. 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Colegio De Abogados De Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	8
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Division for Bar Services, <i>2011 State and Local Bar Membership, Administration and Finance Survey</i> (2012)	5, 6
Bureau of Economic Analysis, (available at http://www.bea.gov/regional/bearfacts/action.cfm?geoType=3&fips=36000&areatype=36000).....	7
H. Joseph Drapalski III, <i>The Viability of Inter- state Collaboration in the Absence of Federal Climate Change Legislation</i> , 21 Duke Envtl. L. & Policy Forum 469 (2011)	7
H.R. 2629, 52nd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Official Ballot Language for Measures Appearing on the Election Ballot, North Dakota Secretary of State (available at https://vip.sos.nd.gov/pdfs/measures%20Info/2014%20General/Official_Ballot_Language_2014_General.pdf) (last accessed on Jan. 30, 2015).....	10, 11, 12
Ralph H. Brock, “ <i>An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:</i> ” A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller, 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000)	5, 9
